CH \$265.00 756396(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM440230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
21ST CENTURY MEDIA, INC.		06/05/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Hearst Media Services Connecticut, LLC	
Street Address: 300 West 57th Street	
City: New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code: 10019	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number: 75639663		BEST OF CONNECTICUT
Serial Number: 73471180		CONNECTICUT MAGAZINE
Serial Number: 87357458 MILFORD-ORANGE BULLETIN		MILFORD-ORANGE BULLETIN
Serial Number:	87357465	MILFORD-ORANGE BULLETIN
Serial Number:	87321152	POST-CHRONICLE
Serial Number: 75567296		THE CONNECTICUT BRIDE
Serial Number:	87321156	POST-CHRONICLE
Serial Number:	87321137	SHORELINE TIMES
Serial Number:	87321140	SHORELINE TIMES
Serial Number:	73316219	THE LITCHFIELD COUNTY TIMES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6462802022

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.649.2022

Email: trademarks@hearst.com

Correspondent Name: Maureen Sheehan
Address Line 1: 300 West 57th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006135 FRAME: 0524

900418300

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karolyn Richter			
SIGNATURE:	/Karolyn Richter/			
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2017			
Total Attachments: 14				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENT	URY#page1.tif			
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENT	URY#page2.tif			
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENT	URY#page3.tif			
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page4.tif				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page5.tif				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page6.tif				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page7.tif				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page8.tif				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page9.tif				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page10.tif				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page11.tif				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page12.tif				
source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENT	URY#page13.tif			

source=IP ASSIGNMENT -21ST CENTURY#page14.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "IP Assignment Agreement"), dated as of June 5, 2017, is by and among, on the one hand, 21st Century Media Newspaper, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), MediaNews Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("MNG"), and 21st Century Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Parent", together with the Company and MNG, collectively, the "Assignors", and each, individually, an "Assignor"), and, on the other hand, Hearst Media Services Connecticut, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this IP Assignment Agreement shall have the meanings given them in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 5, 2017, by and between the Company and the Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Assignors are collectively the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under all intellectual property rights arising from or associated with the following, whether protected, created or arising under the laws of the United States or any other jurisdiction: (i) the trade names, trademarks and service marks (registered and unregistered), logos, designs, domain names and other Internet addresses or identifiers, social media identifiers, trade dress and similar rights and applications (including intent to use applications and similar reservations of marks) to register any of the foregoing and all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized by the foregoing identified and set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Marks"); (ii) the patents and patent applications identified and set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, "Patents"); (iii) all works of authorship and other copyrightable subject matter, whether registered or unregistered, and whether or not published, copyright registrations and applications for registration, and all other corresponding rights, including those copyright registrations identified and set forth on <u>Schedule C</u> attached hereto (collectively, "<u>Copyrights</u>"); (iv) trade secrets, know-how, inventions, discoveries, methods, processes and processing instruments, technical data, specifications, research and development information, technology, databases and other proprietary or confidential information, including rights and licenses, product roadmaps, customer lists and any other information, in each case to the extent any of the foregoing derives economic value (actual or potential) from not being generally known to other Persons who can obtain economic value from its disclosure or use, excluding any Copyrights or Patents that may cover or protect any of the foregoing (collectively, "Trade Secrets"); and (v) moral rights, publicity rights, database rights and any other proprietary or intellectual property rights of any kind or nature that do not comprise or are not protected by Marks, Patents, Copyrights or Trade Secrets (the rights included in subsection (v) herein, together with the Marks, Patents, Copyrights and Trade Secrets, the "Assigned Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Assignee has agreed to purchase the Purchased Assets, including without limitation, all of each Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Each Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers, grants and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property together with the goodwill of the Business symbolized by the Assigned Intellectual Property, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, and including, without limitation, the right to sue for, assert claims or demands, settle and/or release, and recover damages and all other remedies, for any past, present or future infringement, misuse, dilution, theft, or misappropriation thereof.

2. Further Assurances.

- (a) Within fifteen days after the execution of this IP Assignment Agreement, the Assignors shall deliver to the Assignee all prosecution and registration related documents and information, and all other documents and information reasonably necessary to commence or complete the assignments and recordation of the assignments for (i) the Marks and Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (ii) the Copyrights in the U.S. Copyright Office, (iii) the applicable domain name registrar(s) and (iv) the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdiction, and in each case, shall provide reasonable assistance necessary for the same.
- (b) The Assignors hereby request (i) the United States Commissioners of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdiction, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents and Marks; (ii) the U.S. Copyright Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdiction, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Copyrights; and (iii) any domain name registrars to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the domain names included in the Assigned Intellectual Property.
- (c) The Assignors shall timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts necessary or desirable to permit the Assignee, at its expense, to record and perfect the interest of the Assignee in, to and under the Assigned Intellectual Property and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this IP Assignment Agreement.
- (d) The Assignors authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office and/or head of any similar state or foreign entity or agency with jurisdiction over intellectual property to issue all patent, trademark, service mark or copyright registrations included in the Assigned Intellectual Property that may issue on an application for any patent, trademark, service mark or copyright or a portion thereof to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this IP Assignment Agreement.
- 3. Governing Law. This IP Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.
- 4. <u>Construction</u>. This IP Assignment Agreement is delivered pursuant to and is subject to the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained herein is intended to or shall be construed to modify, alter, amend, expand, interpret, supersede or otherwise change any of the terms, conditions, covenants, warranties, representations, remedies or any other provisions of the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms of this IP Assignment Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this IP Assignment Agreement to be signed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR

21ST CENTURY MEDIA NEWSPAPER, LLC

By: Midwal zoren
Name: Michael J. Koren
Title: Chief Financial Officer

21ST CENTURY MEDIA, INC.

By: Michael Loren

Name: Michael J. Koren

Title: Chief Financial Officer

MEDIANEWS GROUP, INC.

By: Midwal koren
Name: Michael J. Koren
Title: Chief Financial Officer

ASSIGNEE

HEARST MEDIA SERVICES CONNECTICUT, LLC

By: Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this IP Assignment Agreement to be signed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR
21 ST CENTURY MEDIA NEWSPAPER, LLC
By: Name: Title:
21 ST CENTURY MEDIA, INC.
By: Name: Title:
MEDIANEWS GROUP, INC.
By: Name: Title:
ASSIGNEE
HEARST MEDIA SERVICES CONNECTICUT, LLC
By: Barnales L. Name: BARNABAS KUI

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

MARKS

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Website</u>
21st Century Media, Inc.	http://www.middletownpress.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.nhregister.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.gametimect.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.registercitizen.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.ctbulletin.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.dolphin-news.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.shorelinetimes.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.countytimes.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.ctpostchronicle.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.westhartfordnews.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.minutemannewscenter.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.connecticutmag.com/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://www.connecticutmag.com/the-connecticut-bride/
MediaNews Group, Inc.	http://ct.journalregister.com/foothillstrader/

(UNITED STATES REGISTRATION)

OWNED BY 21ST CENTURY MEDIA, INC., FKA 21ST CMH ACQUISITION CO. (DELAWARE CORPORATION)

No.	Mark	Serial No. / Reg. No.	Goods/Services	Status	Comments
1.	BEST OF CONNECTICUT®		IC 16 - Publications, namely, a magazine or section thereof featuring the results of a reader's survey on consumer choices for dining, shopping, and other entertainment available in the State of Connecticut; printed survey answer sheets IC 41 - Planning, arranging and conducting entertainment services in the nature of a party featuring food, beverages, music, dance and fashion	Registered 10/23/2001	Renewal due: 10/23/2021
2.	CONNECTICUT MAGAZINE®	Reg. No. 1,315,722 (Principal Register)	IC 16 - Magazine covering a wide range of subject matters pertaining to Connecticut	Registered 1/22/1985	Renewal due: 1/22/2025
3.	THE CONNECTICUT BRIDE®	Reg. No. 2,331,480 (Principal Register)	IC 16 - Periodically published magazine supplement concerning weddings	Registered 3/21/2000	Renewal due: 3/21/2020

4.	THE LITCHFIELD COUNTY TIMES®	Reg. No. 1,229,664 (Principal Register)	IC 16 - Newspapers	Registered 3/8/1983	Renewal due: 3/8/2023
5.	MILFORD-ORANGE BULLETIN™	Serial No. 87357465	IC 16 - Newspapers; newspapers for general circulation; newspapers for general circulation, containing current news, editorials, feature articles, photographs, columns, contest results, contributed items and advertisements	Application submitted 3/3/2017	N/A
6.	MILFORD-ORANGE BULLETIN™	Serial No. 87357458	IC41 - Providing current event news, information, photographs, columns, contest results, contributed items and advertisements via a global computer network; providing an Internet news portal featuring links to news stories, articles, photographs, columns, contest results, contributed items and advertisements in the field of current events; online news in the nature of current events reporting; providing online non-downloadable newspapers; providing an online general interest newspaper; online publication of current event news; publication of electronic newspapers accessible via a global computer network; publishing of electronic publications; providing news and information services to mobile and stationary devices in the field of current events	Application submitted 3/3/2017	N/A
7.	POST-CHRONICLE TM	Serial No. 87321152	IC 16 - Newspapers; newspapers for general circulation; newspapers for general circulation, containing current news, editorials, feature articles, photographs, columns, contest results, contributed items and advertisements	Application submitted 2/1/2017	N/A

8.	POST-CHRONICLE™	Serial No. 87321156	IC 41 - Providing current event news, information, photographs, columns, contest results, contributed items and advertisements via a global computer network; providing an Internet news portal featuring links to news stories, articles, photographs, columns, contest results, contributed items and advertisements in the field of current events; online news in the nature of current events reporting; providing online non-downloadable newspapers; providing an online general interest newspaper; online publication of current event news; publication of electronic newspapers accessible via a global computer network; publishing of electronic and online newspapers; publishing of electronic publications; providing news and information services to mobile and stationary devices in the field of current events	Application submitted 2/1/2017	N/A
9.	SHORELINE TIMESTM	Serial No. 87321137	IC 16 - Newspapers; newspapers for general circulation; newspapers for general circulation, containing current news, editorials, feature articles, photographs, columns, contest results, contributed items and advertisements	Application Submitted 2/1/2017	N/A
10.	SHORELINE TIMESTM	Serial No. 87321140	IC 41 - Providing current event news, information, photographs, columns, contest results, contributed items and advertisements via a global computer network; providing an Internet news portal featuring links to news stories, articles, photographs, columns, contest results, contributed items and advertisements in the field of current events; online news in the nature of current events reporting; providing online non-downloadable newspapers; providing an online general interest newspaper; online publication of current event news; publication of electronic newspapers accessible via a global computer network; publishing of electronic and online newspapers; publishing of electronic publications; providing news and information services to mobile and stationary devices in the field of current events	Application Submitted 2/1/2017	N/A

111	CONNECTICUT HOME & GARDEN	Reg. No. 3223982 (Principal Register)	IC 16 - Publications, namely, a magazine supplement, section or column featuring topics on home design, home decorating, gardening, food, wine and entertainment	Registered 4/3/2007	Renewal was due 4/3/2017. 21st Century Media, Inc. no longer uses the mark and allowed it to lapse. However, a 6 month grace period allows the mark to be renewed before 10/3/2017.
-----	------------------------------	--	---	------------------------	---

218	CONNECTICUT (CONNECTICUT STATE REGISTRATION) 21ST CENTURY MEDIA, INC., FKA 21ST CMH ACQUISITION CO. (DELAWARE CORPORATION)						
No.	Mark	Serial No. / Reg.	Goods/Services	Status	Comments		
1.	FAIRFIELD MINUTEMAN Fairfield (stylized)	Reg. No. 22921	IC 16 - Newspapers, printing and publishing	Registered 7/16/2007	Renewal due: 7/16/2017 Registered in the name of Journal Company, Inc.		
2.	MILFORD-ORANGE BULLETIN (stylized) TM	Reg. No. 24044	IC 16 - Newspapers	Registered 4/13/2012	Renewal due: 4/13/2017. Filed federal application instead of renewing.		

3.	NEW HAVEN REGISTER (stylized)	Reg. No. 21579	IC 16 - Newspapers	Registered 7/16/2002	Renewal due: 7/16/2017 Registered in the name of Journal Company, Inc.
4.	WESTPORT MINUTEMAN (stylized)	Reg. No. 22919	IC 16 - Newspapers, printing and publishing	Registered 7/16/2007	Renewal due: 7/16/2017 Registered in the name of Journal Company, Inc.

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

None.

SCHEDULE C

COPYRIGHTS

<u>CONNECTICUT</u>				
Company	Country	Title	Application/ Registration No.	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 66, No. 6, June 03	TX5785061 06/25/2003	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 66, No. 7, July 03	TX5818371 07/11/2003	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 66, No. 8, August 03	TX5799568 08/18/2003	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 66, No. 9, September 03	TX5869074 09/12/2003	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 66, No. 10, October 03	TX5855591 11/10/2003	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 66, No. 11, November 03	TX5863454 11/14/2003	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 66, No. 12, December 03	TX5893756 01/14/2004	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 67, No. 1, January 04	TX5920897 02/10/2004	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 69, No. 3, Mar 04	TX6368260 03/01/2006	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 69, No. 4, Apr 04	TX6363976 03/31/2006	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 68, No. 6, Jun 05	TX6223193 07/29/2005	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 68, No. 7, Jul 05	TX6223194 07/29/2005	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 68, No. 8, Aug 05	TX6236998 09/01/2005	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 68, No. 9, Sep 05	TX6236999 09/01/2005	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 68, No. 10, Oct 05	TX6302900 12/16/2005	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine- Vol. 68, No. 11, Nov 05	TX6302898 12/16/2005	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 68, No. 12, Dec 05	TX6302897 12/16/2005	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 69, No. 1, Jan 06	TX6315375 02/03/2006	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Home & Garden - Vol. 2, No. 4, Winter 07	TX6933569 03/27/2008	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 70, No. 5, May 07	TX6822835 07/17/2007	

Т		T	maz (020440
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 70, No. 11, Nov 07	TX6930119 10/22/2007
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vol. 70, No. 12, Dec 07	TX6930978
Journal Register Company		55meededt magazine	11/27/2007 TV7214048
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 70, No. 10, Oct 2007 Monthly	TX7214948 07/16/2008
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 71, No. 7, July 2008	TX7089065 07/01/2008
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 71, No. 8, August 2008	TX7089051 07/29/2008
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 71, No. 9, September 2008	TX7088938 10/06/2008
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 72, No. 1, January 2009	TX7072604 01/30/2009
Journal Register Company	US	The Connecticut Bride - Vol. 5, No. 2, Fall/Winter 2008	TX7234468 09/16/2008
Journal Register Company	US	The Connecticut Bride - Vol. 6, No. 2, Spring/Summer 2009	TX7234670 01/30/2009
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Home & Garden - Vol. 3, No. 3, Fall 2008	TX7088929 10/06/2008
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 71, No. 2, February 2008	TX7104313 05/08/2008
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 71, No. 3, March 2008	TX7104310 05/08/2008
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 71, No. 4, April 2008	TX7104419 05/08/2008
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 71, No. 5, May 2008	TX7104414 05/08/2008
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 72, No. 10, October 2009	TX7034914 10/15/2009
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 72, No. 11, November 2009	TX7091278 01/22/2010
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 72, No. 12, December 2009	TX7091260 01/22/2010
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 1, January 2010	TX7091261 01/22/2010
Journal Register Company	US	The Connecticut Bride - Vol. 7, No. 1, Spring/Summer 2010	TX7162557 04/19/2010
Journal Register Company	US	The Connecticut Bride: the ultimate wedding resource guide	TX6992982 08/10/2009
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vo. 72, No. 5, May 09	TX6982752 06/09/2009
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vo. 72, No. 6, Jun 09	TX6982754 06/09/2009
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vo. 72, No. 7, Jul 09	TX6992980 08/10/2009
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut magazine - Vo. 72, No. 8, Aug 09	TX6992979 08/10/2009
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 72, No. 2, February 2009	TX7173461 02/19/2009
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 72, No. 3, March 2009	TX7096050 03/26/2009

T		<u></u>	T Y 7000772
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 72, No. 4, April 2009	TX7098773 04/22/2009
I	TIC	Connecticut Magazine Vol. 72 No. 0. Controller 2000	TX7034912
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 72, No. 9, September 2009	
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 7, July 2009	TX7200273
veumus Register Company		Commediativity and 15,11017, but 12009	07/19/2010
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 8, August 2010	TX7339761 03/18/2011
			TX7339786
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 9, September 2010	03/18/2011
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 10, October 2010	TX7339793
Journal Register Company		Connected triangueme von 73,100.10, October 2010	03/18/2011
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 11, November 2010	TX7337289 03/18/2011
			TX7337308
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 12, December 2010	03/18/2011
Laure al Panistar Commany	US	Connecticut Magazina, Val. 74 No. 1, January 2011	TX7383125
Journal Register Company	0.5	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 1, January 2011	05/27/2011
Journal Register Company	US	The Connecticut Bride - Vol. 7, No. 2, Fall/Winter 2010	TX7402491
0 1 2		, ,	05/27/2011 TX7422792
Journal Register Company	any US The Connecticut Bride - Vol. 8, No. 1, Spring/Summer 2011	08/29/2011	
			TX7199858
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 2, February 2010	04/19/2010
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 2, March 2010	TX7199859
Journal Register Company		Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 2, March 2010	04/19/2010
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 4, April 2010	TX7162569 04/19/2010
			TX7200276
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 5, May 2010	07/19/2010
Laure al Daniet de Cause aux	US	Connecticut Manazina, Val. 72 No. 6 June 2010	TX7200275
Journal Register Company	<u> </u>	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 73, No. 6, June 2010	07/19/2010
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 9, September 2011	TX7467096
3 1 1		3 , , , , ,	12/05/2011
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 10, October 2011	TX7467136 12/05/2011
			TX7467115
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 11, November 2011	12/05/2011
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 12, December 2011	TX7467059
Journal Register Company		Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 12, December 2011	12/05/2011
Journal Register Company	US	The Connecticut Bride - Vol. 8, No. 2, Fall/Winter 2011	TX7467078
0 1			12/05/2011 TX7383119
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 2, February 2011	05/27/2011
I In it of	TIO	G	TX8020165
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 3, March 2011	05/27/2011
Journal Register Company	mpany US Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 4, April 2011	TX7402492	
20 m. mar regioner company	mpuny 05 Connecticut wiagazine - voi. 74, 100. 4, April 2011		05/27/2011
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 5, May 2011	TX7418049 08/26/2011
			TX7418048
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 6, June 2011	08/26/2011

Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 7, July 2011	TX7418047 08/26/2011
Journal Register Company	US	Connecticut Magazine - Vol. 74, No. 8, August 2011	TX7467131 08/26/2011

RECORDED: 08/22/2017